

No. 16-1495

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Morgan L. Roach  
MCCAULEY & ROACH,  
LLC  
527 West 39th Street  
Suite 200  
Kansas City, MO 64111

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Benjamin Chagnon  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel A. Rubens  
Alison M. Kilmartin  
Haley Jankowski  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION<br>INVOLVED .....   | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 4           |
| Petitioner Compels Officer Vogt To Make<br>Incriminating Statements As A<br>Condition Of His Employment .....  | 4           |
| Petitioner Initiates A Criminal<br>Investigation That Results In Criminal<br>Charges Against Officer Vogt And The<br>Use Of His Statements As Evidence Of<br>His Guilt At His Probable Cause<br>Hearing.....   | 5           |
| The District Court Holds That Use Of<br>Officer Vogt’s Compelled Statements<br>At The Probable Cause Hearing Did<br>Not Violate The Fifth Amendment,<br>And The Court Of Appeals Reverses<br>And Remands ..... | 7           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....   | 8           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. The Text, Purpose, And History Of The Self-Incrimination Clause Foreclose Petitioner’s Effort To Exclude The Probable Cause Hearing Against Officer Vogt From Fifth Amendment Protection.....  | 13 |
| A. Petitioner identifies no plausible textual basis for excluding the probable cause hearing here from Fifth Amendment protection. ....   | 15 |
| B. The purpose and history of the Self-Incrimination Clause confirm its protections extend to the probable cause hearing here. ....   | 25 |
| C. This Court’s precedent confirms that the Self-Incrimination Clause applies to the probable cause hearing here. ....  | 34 |
| D. Petitioner’s arguments about grand jury proceedings do not support excluding from the Fifth Amendment’s protections an in-court, adversarial probable cause hearing following the initiation of criminal charges against the defendant. .... | 45 |
| II. Petitioner’s Policy Concerns Do Not Justify Limiting The Fifth Amendment’s Protections. ....  | 47 |
| A. The Fifth Amendment accommodates governmental interests. ....  | 48 |
| B. Courts can accommodate the Fifth Amendment. ....   | 53 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. Other constitutional protections are<br>inadequate to safeguard defendants. .... | 56 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 60 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)                    |
|---|----------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                            |
| <i>Barber v. Page</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 719 (1968).....                   | 24                         |
| <i>Blyew v. United States</i> ,<br>80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871)..... | 16                         |
| <i>Brown v. Walker</i> ,<br>161 U.S. 591 (1896).....                  | 2, 27                      |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 760 (2003).....               | 15, 16, 25, 36, 43, 44, 59 |
| <i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> ,<br>399 U.S. 1 (1970).....                 | 39, 47                     |
| <i>Costello v. United States</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 359 (1956).....        | 46                         |
| <i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> ,<br>142 U.S. 547 (1892).....          | 17, 25                     |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 36 (2004).....            | 20, 22                     |
| <i>Cruz v. New York</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 186 (1987).....                 | 25                         |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 813 (2006).....              | 2, 20                      |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 201 (1988).....  | 19, 31         |
| <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 454 (1981).....  | 3, 38          |
| <i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 570 (1961).....   | 22, 31         |
| <i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 493 (1967).....   | 19, 37, 49     |
| <i>In re Gault</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 1 (1967).....   | 28             |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 103 (1975).....  | 21, 24, 39, 54 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury (John Doe)</i> ,<br>478 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2007).....  | 50             |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Huntington<br/>Beach Police Officers Assoc.)</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 50             |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Stover)</i> ,<br>40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994).....                                    | 50, 56         |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 605 (2005).....   | 47             |
| <i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 177 (2004).....                                      | 19, 20, 28     |
| <i>Hoffman v. United States</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 479 (1951).....  | 28, 49         |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 368 (1964).....                              | 54                                       |
| <i>Kalkines v. United States</i> ,<br>472 F.2d 1391 (Ct. Cl. 1973).....            | 51                                       |
| <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 441 (1972).....                     | 3, 28, 39, 40, 41,<br>52, 53, 56, 58, 59 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 156 (2012).....                              | 57                                       |
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 70 (1973).....                            | 21, 49, 59                               |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 1 (1964).....                                 | 26                                       |
| <i>McCarthy v. Arndstein</i> ,<br>266 U.S. 34 (1924).....                          | 28                                       |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 305 (2009).....                | 25, 54                                   |
| <i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 433 (1974).....                            | 26                                       |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966).....                            | 31                                       |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 314 (1999).....                     | 3, 26, 30, 37, 38, 57                    |
| <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y.<br/>Harbor</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 52 (1964)..... | 26, 41, 49                               |



|   |                               |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>New York v. Quarles</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 649 (1984).....                              | 36                            |
| <i>Ohio v. Clark</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....                                 | 19                            |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 582 (1990).....                            | 19                            |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of<br/>Cal.</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 17, 39, 58                    |
| <i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 191 (2008).....                       | 17, 18, 25                    |
| <i>Ullmann v. United States</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 422 (1956).....                         | 29, 52                        |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 338 (1974).....                        | 46                            |
| <i>United States v. Gecas</i> ,<br>120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).....                | 23, 31, 33                    |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 180 (1984).....                         | 18                            |
| <i>United States v. Hubbell</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 27 (2000).....                          | 2, 19, 20, 21, 41, 42, 43, 56 |
| <i>United States v. North</i> ,<br>910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....                 | 56                            |
| <i>United States v. Palmquist</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 640 (1st Cir. 2013) .....             | 51                            |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Patane</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 630 (2004).....           | 36         |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 181 (1977).....       | 21         |
| <i>United States v. White</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 694 (1944).....            | 49         |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 36 (1992).....          | 24, 45, 46 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 39 (1984).....                  | 39         |
| <i>Withrow v. Williams</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 680 (1993).....               | 26, 30, 36 |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                       |            |
| U.S. Const. amend. V.....  | 1, 8, 13   |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4244.....  | 38         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 6002.....  | 40         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....  | 48         |
| Kan. Stat. § 22-2202(g).....   | 16         |
| Kan. Stat. § 22-2301.....  | 17         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Kan. Stat. § 22-2902.....                      | 6, 17, 29, 55 |
| Kan. Stat. § 22-2902c .....                    | 55            |
| Kan. Stat. § 22-3215.....                      | 55            |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 46.02(g)..... | 38            |

### **Rules**

|                                  |    |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1(d) .....    | 55 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(c)(4)..... | 38 |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Peculiar Privilege In<br/>Historical Perspective: The Right to<br/>Remain Silent</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 2625<br>(1996)..... | 23, 31, 32, 34 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....  | 16             |
| 1 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace<br/>and Parish Officer</i> (1756) .....   | 23             |
| <i>The Conductor Generalis</i> (J. Parker ed.<br>1788).....   | 23, 33         |
| 1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of<br/>the Crown</i> (1800).....  | 23             |
| Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal<br/>Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2017).....   | 47, 56         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self Incrimination At Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994).....   | 23             |
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003) .....   | 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| Eben Moglen, <i>Taking the Fifth: Reconsidering the Origins of the Constitutional Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1086 (1994).....  | 23, 31, 32     |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833) .....  | 31             |
| Beau Thurnauer, <i>Internal Affairs: A Strategy for Smaller Departments</i> , Int'l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police (undated), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ybfdn57t">https://tinyurl.com/ybfdn57t</a> ..... | 50, 51         |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Civil Rights Resource Manual</i> (3d ed. 2016).....   | 50             |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> .....  | 51             |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorney's Manual</i> .....  | 51             |
| Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....  | 16, 20         |
